

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/29/2017 8:00 AM
NO. 20140-0-11

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL POOLE and VICKY POOLE,

Appellants,

v.

STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Gregory S. Worden, WSBA #24262
Laura Hawes Young, WSBA #39346
Attorneys for Respondent

LEWIS, BRISBOIS, BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
1111 3rd Ave., Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 436-2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. State Farm Policy Language.....	5
B. Plaintiffs' Pre-Loss Property.....	8
C. Plaintiffs' Post-Loss Property.....	9
D. Claims Handling.....	10
V. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The Trial Court's Order Granting State Farm Summary Judgment Should Be Affirmed Because Appellants Were Not Entitled to Option ID Coverage.....	17
1. Plaintiffs were not entitled to option ID coverage because Plaintiffs separately constructed shop did not qualify as a dwelling under the policy.....	18
2. Plaintiffs were not entitled to Option ID coverage because Plaintiffs did not replace their dwelling with similar construction.....	21
3. There is no support in policy language or case law for Plaintiffs' contention that the definition of dwelling includes coverage for other unattached buildings.....	25

4.	Plaintiffs’ contentions regarding other alleged contractual breaches before litigation are factually inaccurate and did not create issues of material fact that would prevent summary judgment.....	28
B.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Plaintiffs’ Extra-Contractual Claims Because the Plaintiffs Were Not Entitled To Option ID Coverage and Because There Was No Evidence That Could Establish an IFCA Violation, Bad Faith, or A CPA Violation.....	31
1.	There is no basis for an IFCA claim because there was no unreasonable denial of a claim for coverage or benefits.....	34
2.	There is no basis for a bad faith claim because State Farm’s coverage position was reasonable and because there is no evidence showing that State Farm’s adjustment of the claim was unreasonable..	36
3.	There is no basis for a CPA claim because Plaintiffs did not present evidence that could establish that State Farm’s actions were unreasonable, that State Farm violated WAC regulations, or that Plaintiffs sustained injury to their business or Property.....	38
V.	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE COURT CASES

<i>Allemand v. State Farm Insurance Company</i> , 160 Wn. App. 365, 372, 248 P.3d 111 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. v. Osborn</i> , 104 Wn. App. 686, 17 P.3d 1229 (2001).....	39, 40
<i>Am. Star Ins. Co. v. Grice</i> , 121 Wn.2d 869, 874, 854 P.2d 622, 625 (1993).....	16
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 463, 483, 21 P.3d 293, 303 (2001).....	39
<i>Blue Diamond Group, Inc. v. KB Seattle 1, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 449, 266 P.3d 881 (2011)	15
<i>Castle & Cooke, Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 508, 518, 711 P.2d 1108.....	33
<i>Coventry v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998).....	32
<i>Cowlitz Stud Co. v. Clevenger</i> , 157 Wn.2d, 573, 141 P.3d 1 (2006).....	14
<i>Diamond Park, Inc. v. Frontier Bldg. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 72 Wn. App. 314, 319, 864 P.2d 954 (1993).....	15
<i>Dombrosky v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 245, 928 P.2d 1127 (1996).....	23
<i>Felice v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 352, 361, 711 P.2d 1066 (1985).....	33
<i>Fisons</i> , 122 Wn.2d at 318.....	39

<i>Greer v. Northwestern Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 191, 198, 743 P.2d 1244 (1987).....	16
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stable, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 n.2d 778, 784-85, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	39
<i>Indus. Indem. Co. of the Nw, Inc. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 920-21, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	39
<i>Keller v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 624, 915 P.2d 1140 (1996).....	40
<i>Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 558, 560, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998).....	32
<i>Lane v. Harborview Med. Ctr.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 279, 288, 227 P.3d 297, 301 (2010).	
<i>Lease Crutcher Lewis WA, LLC v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , No. C08-1862RSL, 2010 WL 4272453, at *5 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 15, 2010).....	35
<i>Lesure v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , No. 48045-0-II, 2016, Wash. App. LEXIS 2218, at *6 (Wash. Ct. App. Sep. 20, 2016)	22
<i>McDonald Indus. v. Rollins Leasing Corp.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 909, 913, 631 P.2d 947 (1981)	16
<i>Meyer v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 847, 852, 719 P.2d 98 (1986).....	15
<i>Morgan</i> , 86 Wn.2d at 435.....	16
<i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 433, 38 P.3d 322 (2002).....	36
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 57-58, 204 P.3d 885, 899-900 (2009)	39

<i>Perez-Crisantos v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 669, 672, 389 P.3d 476 (2017),.....	35
<i>Pinney v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. C11-175MJP, 2012 WL 584961 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 22, 2012).....	35
<i>Ramm v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 1, 4, 401 P.3d 325 (2017).....	15
<i>Roberts v. Allied Grp Ins. Co.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 323, 901 P.2d 317 (1995).....	23
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	15
<i>Silverhawk, LLC v. Keybank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 165 Wn. App. 258, 265-266, 268 P.3d 958 (2011)	26
<i>Simpson Tacoma Kraft Co. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 119 Wn.2d 640, 649, 835 P.2d 1030 (1992)	26
<i>Smith v. Safeco</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 484, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).....	36
<i>Sneed v. Barna</i> , 80 Wn. App. 843, 847, 912 P.2d 1035 (1996).....	26, 27
<i>Sourakli v. Kryiakos</i> , 144 Wn. App. 501, 182 P.3d 985 (2008).....	26
<i>Starczewski v. Unigard Ins. Group</i> , 61 Wn. App. 267, 274, 810 P.2d 58 (1991).....	22
<i>State v. Black</i> , 100 Wn.2d 793, 802-803, 676 P.2d 963 (1984).....	40
<i>Stevens v. Hyde Athletic Indus., Inc.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 366, 370, 773 P.2d 871 (1989).....	39

<i>Torina Fine Homes v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 12, 21, 74 P.3d 648 (2003).....	32
<i>Transcontinental Insurance Co. of Washington v. Washington Public Utilities Districts' Utilities System</i> , 111 Wn.2d 452, 456-57, 760 P.2d 337, 340 (1988).....	16, 33
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bronsink</i> , No. C08-1524JLR, 2010 WL 148366, at *2 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 12, 2010).....	35
<i>Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick</i> , 121 Wn.2d 38, 47, 846 P.2d 522 (1993).....	15
<i>Villella v. Public Employees Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 806, 821, 725 P.2d 957 (1986).....	33
<i>Weinstein & Riley v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> , No. C08-1694 JLR, 2011 WL 887552, at *30 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 14, 2011)	35
<i>Wright v. Safeco Insurance Co.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 263, 109 P.3d 1 (2004).....	32

STATE STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 19.86	33
RCW 19.86.920.....	39, 40
RCW 48.01.030.....	32
RCW 48.30.015.....	35

STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 9.12.....	26
RAP 10.3(8)	30
